income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency Risk

The Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities being the Australian Dollar (AUD).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Cygnus Gold Limited | 51

16. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash. Cash includes funds held
in term deposits and cheque accounts during the year, which earned variable interest at rates ranging between 0.05% and 0.30%
(2020: 0.05 % and 0.62%), depending on the bank account type and account balances.

The Group has no loans or borrowings.

At the reporting date the interest rate sensitivity for the Group interest-bearing financial instrument was:

Carrying Amount 31
December 2021

$

Carrying Amount 31
December 2020

$

Variable rate financial assets 2,811,336 3,385,934

A change of 100 basis points in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased (decreased) profit and
loss and equity by the amounts shown below.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

100bp increase 2,811 3,386

100bp decrease (2,811) (3,386)

Capital management policies and procedures

The Board policy is to maintain a capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares and retained earnings (or accumulated losses). The Board of
Directors manages the capital of the Group to ensure that the Group can fund its operations and continue as a going concern.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements.

16(b). Commitments and contingent assets and liabilities

Due to the nature of the Group’s operations in exploring and evaluating areas of interest, it is difficult to accurately forecast the